## SHDINANCE NO. 82.

AN ORDINANCE TO PREVENT THE KEEPING OF HOUSES OF ILL FAME, BROTHEL, OR BAWDY HOUSES WITHIN THE COMPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF DRAIN, OREGON, AND PROVIDING A PENALTY.

## 0-------

THE PROPLE OF THE CITY OF DRAIN ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. It shall be unlawful for any person or persons to open or set up or keep within the corporate limits of the City of Drain any house of ill fame, brothel or bawdy house for the purpose of prestitution, formication or levelness.

Section 2. Any person who shall epen, set up or keep within the corporate limits of the City of Drain any house of ill fame, brothel or bawdy house or who shall knowingly aid or assist in setting or keeping any house of ill fame, brothel, or bawdy house, upon conviction thereof before the City Recorder shall be punished by imprisonment in the City Jail not less than five a nor more than ten days or by a fine not less than Ten Dollars nor more than Fifty Dollars, or by both such fine and imprisonment.

Section 5. In all cases of presecution under this ordinance common fame shall be competent evidence in support of the complaint and every house or place used for the purpose of prestitution, fermication or lewdness shall be taken and deemed to be a bawdy house within the meaning of this ordinance and any person residing in any such house with a knowledge of its character shall conclusively presumed in any presecution against such person or persons that he or she keeps such house.

Section 4. It shall be the duty of the City Marshal to institute prosecution for the violation of this ordinance whenever he shall have reasonable cause to believe that any person or persons have been guilty of the violation of the same.

vi ada

Passed by the Counci	1 <u>October 14,</u> 1929.
Approved by the Mayo	r <u>October 14.</u> 1929.
•	
	Clarence Leonard
	Mayor
Attest:	
Geo. W. McCellin	<b></b>
City Records	r.
STATE OF OREGON ) COUNTY OF DOUGLAS ) SS:	
I here	by certify that on the 16th day of
public and conspicuous pla	opies of the within Ordinance in three ces in the City of Drain, te-wit:
One on the frontwall of the	e City Hall; One on the telephone reet and First Street; and one on the
telephone pole at the corn	er of E Street and First Street, all
in the City of Drain, Doug	las County, Oregen.
	Geo. W. McCollum
	. City Recorder.
•	

. 5